
 

 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Simpson-Laing (Chair), Looker and Healey, 

 
Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of York 
Council),Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Health and Wellbeing, City of 
York Council),Jon Stonehouse (Director of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills),Dave Jones (Chief 
Constable, North Yorkshire Police),Garry Jones (Chief 
Executive, York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS)), 
Siân Balsom(Manager, Healthwatch York), Chris Long 
(Local Area Team Director for North Yorkshire and the 
Humber, NHS England),Patrick Crowley (Chief 
Executive, York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust), Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group), Rachel Potts 
(Chief Operating Officer, NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group),Chris Butler (Chief Executive, 
Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) 
and Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care Group) 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 2 April 2014 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1. Introductions   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of general personal interests previously declared is attached. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 29 January 2014. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by Tuesday 1 April 2014. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording meetings 
 
Please note that this film will be recorded and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast recording can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are being carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 



 
5. Pharmacy Services   (Pages 17 - 42) 
 The Board will receive two presentations in relation to pharmacy 

on a new inspection model for pharmacies and the role of 
community pharmacies. 

6. The Better Care Fund Plan   (Pages 43 - 88) 
 This report introduces the latest version of York’s Better Care 

Fund plan which will be sent to NHS England on 4 April 2014. 
 

7. Strengthening Safeguarding 
Arrangements-Joint Working between 
Boards   

(Pages 89 - 102) 

 The purpose of this report is to propose a protocol is agreed to 
strengthen and clarify the alignment of accountabilities between 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), its sub group, the 
Children’s Trust YorOk Board (YorOK) and the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board (CYSCB). 

 
8. Annual Report- Adult Safeguarding Board   (Pages 103 - 

140) 
 This report provides information on the work of the Safeguarding 

Adults Board over the course of 2013. Kevin McAleese CBE,
[...]
. 
• Chair of Independent Care Group 
• Chair of United Kingdom Home Care Association 
• Commercial Director of Spirit Care Ltd. 
• Director of Care Comm LLP 

 
Siân Balsom, Manager Health Watch York 
 

• Chair of Scarborough and Ryedale Carer’s Resource 
• Shareholder in the Golden Ball Community Co-operative Pub 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 29 January 2014 

Present Councillors Simpson-Laing (Chair), Looker 
and Healey, 
 
Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of 
York Council), 
 
Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing, City of York Council), 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York),  
 
Chris Long (Local Area Team Director for 
North Yorkshire and the Humber, NHS 
England), 
 
Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, York 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), 
 
Rachel Potts (Chief Operating Officer, Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
 
Chris Butler (Chief Executive, Leeds and 
York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), 
 
Tim Madgwick (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police) (Substitute for Dave 
Jones), 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 

Apologies Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
 
Dave Jones (Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
34. Declarations of Interest  

 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests attached to the agenda, that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

35. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board held on 4 December 2013 be signed and 
approved by the Chair. 

 
The Chair also updated the Board in reference to Minute Item 
32 (Progress Report- Section 136 
[...]
 on a geographical 
basis that had good diagnostic tools in order to support those 
people who needed to remain or return home into the 
community. Once high intensive support teams had been piloted 
with intensive users of health and social care services, this 
would be rolled out across other areas in the city, dependent on 
the findings of the evaluation. 
 

Page 12



 

 

Board Members raised several issues about the plan and the 
proposed model for health and social care in the city. These 
included; 
 

• That no Mental Health Liaison currently existed in A & E 
departments. 

• The Police as another Out of Hours Service, needed 
training about the plan and model so that they could 
respond to those who contacted their control rooms. 

• That engagement with the voluntary and independent care 
sector was crucial. 

• That there was a need for examination and evaluation of 
the impact of the plan at the end of the first quarter of 
implementation. 

 
The Chair commented that other areas in the country were 
getting their plans together quickly but urged caution about 
rushing implementation as this was not helpful.  
 
Resolved: That the Board; 
 

(i) Review the draft submission for the Better 
Care Fund. 
 

(ii) Agree with the approach set out in the Better 
Care Fund draft submission. 
 

(iii) Agree that final approval for the Better Care 
Fund initial plan will be delegated to the Chair 
on behalf of the Board. 

 
Reason: So the Health and Wellbeing Board can take full and 

formal ownership of our integration plan and our 
approach to the use of the Better Care Fund. It is a 
requirement that Health and Wellbeing Boards sign 
off the Better Care Fund plans before they are 
submitted to NHS England. 

 
 

42. Local Safeguarding Children Arrangements- Changes and 
Developments  
 
Board Members received a report which covered recent activity 
undertaken in respect of child safeguarding. It also asked the 

Page 13



 

 

Board to consider the forma
[...]
or T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 2 April 2014 

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

Pharmacy Services 

Summary 

1. The Board will receive two presentations in relation to pharmacy at 
today’s meeting as follows: 

i. Modernising Pharmacy Regulation: A new regulatory model in 
pharmacy which will be delivered by Mark Voce, Head of 
Inspection and Andy Jaegar, Policy Adviser from the General 
Pharmaceutical Council (GPhC) – Annex A refers 

ii. The wider role of pharmacies in improving health and wellbeing 
which will be delivered by Professor Richard Parish. 

Background 

2. The General Pharmaceutical Council’s vision ‘is for pharmacy 
regulation to play its part in improving quality in pharmacy practice 
and ultimately health and well-being in England, Scotland and 
Wales’. Today’s presentation sets out how the GPhC intend to 
achieve this. 

3. The wider role of pharmacies in improving health and wellbeing 
presentation will look at the future of community pharmacy 
including making full use of pharmacists in pursuing public health 
goals. 

Main/Key Issues to be Considered 

4. The presentations will identify the key issues to be considered. 

Consultation  

5. Consultation is not applicable to this item on the agenda. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

Options  

6. There are no options for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
consider. 

Analysis 
 

7. This section is not applicable to this item on the agenda 

 Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

8. This topic relates to the theme of the CYC Council Plan “Protect 
Vulnerable People”. It also links to the priorities and actions 
identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy under the 
priority “Reducing Health Inequalities”. 

Implications 
 

9. There are no known implications associated with the 
recommendations in t
[...]
g Group 
 
The Better Care Fund Plan 

1. This report accompanies the latest version of York’s Better Care 
Fund plan (attached as Annex A and B).  

2. It is requested that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

a. Review and agree the Better Care Fund plan. 
b. Accept that work will continue to fine tune the plan up 
until the NHS England deadline, 4th April. 

c. Agree that the Chair can formally sign off the Better 
Care Fund final plan on behalf of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   

 Background 

3. The Better Care Fund (formerly known as the Integrated Care 
Fund) has been set up to support councils and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to deliver their local plans for 
integrating health and social care. The fund amount is £3.8 billion 
nationally; this represents a top slice (3%) of CCG budgets to be 
reinvested in local integration plans (it should be noted that this is 
not new money and therefore we must develop our plans wisely in 
order to derive the maximum benefits for our residents).  

4. At the Health and Wellbeing Board on 29th January 2014, the initial 
plan for York’s Better Care Fund was approved (link to this report 
attached as a background paper). Following this approval, the plan 
was submitted to NHS England on 14th February. This cover report 
introduces the latest version of the Better Care Fund plan which will 
be sent to NHS England on 4th April.  

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 

Summary 

5. York’s integration plan is a 5 year plan, which is wider than the 
Better Care Fund and extends beyond the course of this fund. The 
Better Care Fund is one of many elements of our five year plan, 
enabling us to test a number of specific schemes throughout 
2014/15, for delivery in 2016/17. The Better Care Fund is not the 
totality of York’s vision for integrating health and social care. 

6. The Better Care Fund has to be submitted to NHS England on 4th 
April. Work will continue on the Better Care Fund after the 
publication of this paper up u
[...]
develop the details of our five year integration plan and begin 
testing of new models of care, potential areas of risks will be 
identified, rated and mitigated. The integration plan is at an early 
stage, however, integration will only be achieved though genuine 
partnership working across the NHS Vale of York CCG footprint, 
which includes North Yorkshire and East Riding local authorities.   

  

Page 46



 

 
Recommendations 

17. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

a. Review and agree the Better Care Fund plan. 
b. Accept that work will continue to fine tune the plan up 
until the NHS England deadline, 4th April. 

c. Agree that the Chair can formally sign off the Better Care 
Fund final plan on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.   

 Reason:   So the Health and Wellbeing Board can take full and 
  formal ownership of York’s integration plan and the  
  use of the Better Care Fund. It is a requirement that  
  Health and Wellbeing Boards sign off the Better Care 
  Fund plans before they are submitted to NHS England. 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: 
 
Helen Sikora 
Health and Wellbeing Policy 
and Partnerships Officer 
City of York Council 
01904 551134  
 
John Ryan 
Service Delivery Lead 
North Yorkshire and Humber 
Commissioning Support Unit 
07867 429625 
 

Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 
 
Dr. Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Deputy Chief Executive  
City of York Council 
01904 551993 
 
Dr. Mark Hayes 
Chief Clinical Officer 
NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
01904 555789 

  

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 24/03/2014 

 
 

Page 47



 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

Wards Affected:   All x  

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Health and Wellbeing Board Better Care Fund report, 
(http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=763&MId=75
01&Ver=4) 29th January 
Presentations 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3189/presentation_-
_
[...]
 
have been submitted to cover these areas.

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 
days after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation 
services
NB. The metric can be entered either as a % or as a figure e.g. 75% 
(0.75) or 75.0
Delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from hospital per 100,000 
population (average per month)

NB. The numerator should either be the average monthly count or the 
appropriate total count for the time period

Local measure 
Injuries due to falls in people aged 65 and over per 100,000 population

Permanent admissions of older people (aged 65 and over) to 
residential and nursing care homes, per 100,000 population

N/A

N/A

N/A

12

1

1 1

12 12 12

Page 88



 

 

  
 
 
 

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 2 April 2014 
Report of the Independent Chair of The City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board 
 

Strengthening Safeguarding Arrangements – Joint Working 
between Boards  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to propose a protocol is agreed to 
strengthen and clarify the alignment of accountabilities between the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), its sub group, the Children’s 
Trust YorOk Board (YorOK) and The City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board (CYSCB). 

 Background 

2. The Health and Wellbeing strategy includes the key objective of 
Enabling all children and young people to have the best start in life. 
Delivery of this will significantly strengthen safeguarding 
arrangements for the children of York. 

The Role of the City of York Safeguarding Children Board 

3. The City of York Safeguarding Children Board has the statutory 
objective set out in Section 14 of the Children Act 2004 to 
coordinate what is done by each person or body represented on 
the Board for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting the 
welfare of children in the area; and to ensure the effectiveness of 
what is done by each such person or body for those purposes.  

4. Member organisations of t
[...]
e causes of those weaknesses and 
the action being taken to address them as well as other proposals 
for action.  

11. The report for 2013-14 will be scheduled into the forward plan in 
the new municipal year for formal consideration by this Board. 

12. In order to fulfil its statutory function the CYSCB should assess the 
effectiveness of the help being provided to children and families, 
including early help; in order to do this the CYSCB will seek a 

Page 90



 

report from the YorOK Board on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to inform the annual report. 

13. The Director of Public Health ensures that the needs of vulnerable 
children are a key part of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) that is developed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
CYSCB will work with the Health and Wellbeing Board, informing 
and drawing on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  

Main/Key Issues to be Considered 

14. It is critical that the Boards work closely together to drive forward 
improvements in prevention, early help and ensuring local 
safeguarding arrangements are effective. This requires each Board 
to be clear about its specific leadership roles in relation to the 
broader safeguarding children agenda. This will also provide an 
opportunity to reduce duplication of reporting for agencies who 
service all Boards.  

15. It is also important that there are mechanisms for reciprocal 
challenge and support which can ensure the best possible 
arrangements to protect children through prevention, early help, 
prevention and child protection are in place. 

Consultation  

16. The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board has 
discussed joint working and the development of a joint protocol with 
the following people; the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Chair of YorOk Board, the Director of Children’s Services, The 
Director of Adult Services and Public Health and the Chair of the 
Adult Safeguarding of Vulnerable Adults Board. 

Options  

17. Option 1.  The Health and Wellbeing Board agree a written protocol 
as soon as possible with the Safeguarding Children Board that sets 
out the key responsibilities of each board, reporting arrangements 
and accountabilities and how each board will provide assurances to 
the other of the effectiveness of the help being provided to children 
and families, including early help.  

 
 
 

Page 91



 

Analysis 
 

18. The advantage of this will be to provide greater transparency and a 
robust structured framework for understanding of roles and 
accountabilities between the Health and Wellbeing Board, YorOK 
Board and the Safeguarding Children Board. Work on a protocol 
with Adult Safeguarding is in development and therefore this 
protocol should also set out joint reporting arrangements and joint 
working with the Adult Safeguarding Board on overlapping areas of 
work. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

19.  The Health and Wellbeing strategy and The YorOk Board plan 
 “Dream Again” 2013-16 includes the key objective of “Ensuring 
 children and young people always feel safe” and states that 
 Safeguarding lies at the heart of all our work, as does ensuring 
 that there are “arenas of safety” at home, at school and in the 
 community.  

20.  YorOK Board has detailed how it will deliver the principles and 
 actions for this priority in ‘Dream Again’, York’s Strategic Plan for 
 Children, Young People and their Families, 2013-2016. 

• Helping children and young people to always feel safe; 
• Supporting those who need extra help at the earliest 

  
21. Without Walls Strategy 2011-2015 states “An essential factor 

affecting people’s quality of life is that they feel safe and secure in 
their home and local area.” Although this was written in the context 
of crime reduction it should also apply to safeguarding children. 

 Implications 

22. Financial - Statutory Guidance; Working Together 2013 states, “All 
Local  Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCB member organisations 
have an obligation to provide LSCBs with reliable resources 
(including finance) that enable the LSCB to be strong and effective. 
Members should share the financial responsibility for the LSCB in 
such a way that a disproportionate burden does not fall  on a 
small number of partner agencies.  

23. Human Resources (HR)  - There are no HR implications  

24. Equalities - There are no specific implication in this report  

Page 92



 

25. Legal - In order to provide effective scrutiny, the CYSCB should be 
independent. It should not be subordinate to, nor subsumed within, 
other local structures.  

26. Crime and Disorder - There are no specific implications 

27. Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications 

28. Property - There are no property implications 

29. Other  - None 

  Risk Management 

30. The key risk in not accepting the recommendation is that 
governance arrangements and leadership accountabilities may be 
unclear and this could negatively affect implementation of key 
strategies. Also this could have an impact on any external scrutiny 
or inspection. 

 Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider: 

i.  Nominating a lead board member to negotiate and agree a 
written protocol based on the draft attached at Annex A, as soon 
as possible, with the Safeguarding Children Board.  

Reason:  This will provide greater transparency and a robust  
  structured framework for understanding of roles and 
  accountability between the Health and Wellbeing  
  Board, YorOK Board and the Safeguarding Children 
  Board.  

ii.  The protocol is formally considered for approval at the next 
meeting of the Board. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to 
commission a report from the YorOK Board on the effectiveness 
of the help being provided to children and families, including 
early help to inform the CYSCB annual report 2013/14. 

Reason:   This will enable planned scheduling of reporting for the 
  forthcoming
[...]
ns or delivers services to children, 
young people and their families. YorOK and the HWBB 
provide expert advice around all issues of children’s health. 

 

Page 100



Annex A 
 

 It supports the shaping of children’s health strategy and 
priorities for the city to reduce health inequalities and 
improve outcomes for children and families. Commissioning 
decisions remain the remit of the commissioning groups.  

 
5. Planning and Reporting 
 
5.1 There will be reciprocal bi-annual reporting on progress 

between the Boards 
 
5.2  An annual planning meeting of the three chairs plus the Lead 

Managers will be held to set out broad strategic work plan for 
the year identifying the Lead Board and reporting 
arrangements for each work stream. 

 
5.3 The Chairs of the CYSCB and Adult Safeguarding Board will 

produce a joint report to the HWBB bi annually on areas of 
joint working. 

 
 
   
Signed: ………………………….          Date:  25th March 

2014 
Simon Westwood, Independent Chair of City of York Safeguarding 

Children Board 
 
 
 
…………………………………………….. Date: 25th March 

2014 
Signed:  
Cllr. Tracy Simpson-Lang, Chair of City of York Heath and Well 

Being Board       
 
 
 
………………………. Date: 25th March 
2014 
Signed  
Cllr. Janet Looker, Chair of YorOK Children’s Trust Board 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 2 April 2014 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

Annual Report – Safeguarding Adults Board 

Summary 

1. This report provides information on the work of the Safeguarding 
Adults Board over the course of 2013. The full annual report of the 
Board is attached at Annex A to this report. Kevin McAleese CBE, 
the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board will be in 
attendance at the meeting to present the report. 

 Background 

2. The Safeguarding Adults Board is a multi-agency board whose role 
is to plan strategically and ensure the safety of 
[...]
orkshop held 
January 2013.  
Questionnaire 
report back 
June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update 
awaited 

P
age 139



35 | P a g e  
 

 
Use of 
intermediaries by 
Police 
 

 
Consider 
proposals by 
Police for 
advocate 
support through 
Criminal Justice 
process for 
people with 
severe mental 
health needs, or 
a learning 
disability 

 

P
age 140


	Agenda
	 
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Pharmacy Services
	Inspection for pharmacies

	6 The Better Care Fund Plan
	BCF Master submission v25
	Copy of CYC BCF Finance section v7

	7 Strengthening Safeguarding Arrangements-Joint Working between Boards
	Annex A-CYSCB YORoK HWBB Protocol

	8 Annual Report- Adult Safeguarding Board
	Annex A - Adult Safeguarding Annual Report 2013




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 2 April 2014 

Present Councillors Simpson-Laing (Chair) and 
Looker,  
 
Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of 
York Council), 
 
Tim Madgwick (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police)  
 
Mike Proctor (Deputy Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
(Substitute for Patrick Crowley),  
 
Jon Stonehouse (Director of Children's 
Services, Education and Skills), 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York)  
 
Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
 
Rachel Potts, (Chief Operating Officer, Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group),  
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group), 
 
Jill Copeland (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Chief Operating Officer, Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), 
(Substitute for Chris Butler) 

Apologies Councillor Healey,  
 
Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing, City of York Council), 
 
 



Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Chris Butler (Chief Executive, Leeds and 
York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), 
 
Chris Long (Local Area Team Director for 
North Yorkshire and the Humber, NHS 
England) 

 

43. Introductions  
 
The Chair opened the meeting by informing the Board and the 
members of the public present that the meeting was being 
webcast for the first time. 
 
 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests attached to the agenda, that they might have had in 
the business. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

45. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 29 January 2014 be signed and approved by 
the Chair. 

 
It was noted that a Health Inequalities Update report would be 
presented at the Board’s meeting in July. 
 
 

46. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



47. Pharmacy Services  
 
Board Members received two presentations in relation to 
pharmacy services on a new inspection model for pharmacies 
and the role of community pharmacies. Following the meeting 
slides from both presentations were put online with the 
published agenda. 
 
Mark Voce, the Head of Inspection from the General 
Pharmaceutical Council (GPhC) and Professor Richard Parish 
gave presentations to the Board on a new inspection model for 
pharmacies and the role of Community Pharmacies.  
 
New Inspection Model for Pharmacies 
 
Members were told that the new inspection model was the first 
time that pharmacies had been inspected against set regulated 
standards for registered pharmacies. It was noted that following 
an inspection, feedback was given by the inspector and all the 
members of pharmacy team were informed of this rather than 
just the main pharmacist. It was hoped that inspection reports 
would be published in the future but that further work needed to 
be done before this could occur. 
 
Questions from the Board in respect of the first presentation 
included; 
 

 Would lay people be involved in pharmacy inspections? 

 If standards were set individually by each pharmacy would 
this have an effect on the safety of patients? 

 
In response it was reported that; 
 

 The GPhC were keen to see how to involve more people 
in inspections. 

 That the new model would encourage innovation but with 
a focus on consistency and outcomes.  

 
The Role of Community Pharmacies 
 
It was highlighted that the role of the Community Pharmacy was 
not to compete with GP surgeries but was about collaboration in 
providing patient care.  
 



Community Pharmacies could act as the “NHS on the High 
Street” and for example could help patients with Long Term 
Conditions who may not have accessed either a GP’s surgery or 
an Accident and Emergency Department beforehand. 
 
Questions from the Board on Professor Parish’s presentation 
included; 
 

 How was customer insight being measured, how aware of 
the pharmacy of the local community? For example how 
much of a relationship did Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSO’s) have with local pharmacies? 

 It was not known if York had a Healthy Living Pharmacy, 
but what might the barriers be to having one? 

 Had additional work been carried out regarding mental 
health training for pharmacists to support residents? 

 What was the ownership model of a pharmacy, could it 
have vested interests? 

 
In response it was reported that; 
 

 Pharmacies hitting an ‘excellent’ mark would play a wider 
role in the community, for example they would notice 
migration changes. 

 Independent pharmacists had been keen to collaborate 
and form Healthy Living Pharmacies. 

 Larger companies that operated pharmacies tended to 
want consistency across all their stores, but this could 
make it difficult to be as responsive to local circumstances 
as other pharmacies. 

 
It was felt that more action needed to be taken on investigating 
the role of pharmacies within the Care Hub model outlined in the 
Better Care Fund. 
 
The Chair agreed and suggested that it be discussed at the next 
meeting. She thanked both presenters for their presentations 
and attendance at the meeting and pointed out that York was 
the first Health and Wellbeing Board that had been visited by 
the GPhC. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the presentations be noted. 
 



                  (ii) That further action be taken to consider the place 
of pharmacy in Care Hubs within the Better Care 
Fund.  

 
Reason:  In order to inform future work of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

48. The Better Care Fund Plan  
 
Board Members received a report which introduced them to the 
latest version of York’s Better Care Fund (BCF) plan which 
would be sent to NHS England on 4 April 2014. 
 
It was reported that there would be two further stock takes of the 
plan before it was finalised. Several changes had taken place 
since the initial plan was drafted. For example; 
 

 The language used within the plan had been changed in 
order to make the plan easily readable. 

 The metrics used had been updated with new targets to 
achieve . 

 More details had been added in on individual schemes 
that the BCF would help to deliver. 

 
Officers reported that following discussion on the Pharmacy 
item on the agenda, that further work would take place in 
regards to including pharmacies within the proposed Care Hubs. 
In response to a concern about outcomes for care homes, 
Officers reported that these would be picked up within the next 
refresh of the BCF 
 
Some Board Members pointed out that the role of the 
Independent Care Sector played in providing care in York had 
not been referenced in the plan. This sector wanted to play a 
significant role in the development and direction of the plan. 
 
The Board were told that the Better Care Fund was money from 
existing funding and that the aim of the plan was not to cut 
services but to deliver them in a different manner. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the report be noted. 
 
                  (ii) That the Better Care Fund plan be agreed. 
 



        (iii) That it be accepted that work will continue to fine 
tune the plan up until the NHS deadline of 4 April 
2014.  

 
                 (iv)  That the Chair formally sign off the Better Care 

Fund final plan on behalf of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.    

 
Reason:  (i)  So that the Health and Wellbeing Board can take 

full  and formal ownerships of York’s integration 
plan and the use of the Better Care Fund.  

 
               (ii)  It is a requirement that Health and Wellbeing 

Boards sign off the Better Care Fund plans before 
they are submitted to NHS England. 

 
 

49. Strengthening Safeguarding Arrangements-Joint Working 
between Boards  
 
Board Members received a report which proposed a protocol to 
be agreed to strengthen and clarify the alignment of 
accountabilities between the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB), its sub group, the Children’s Trust YorOK Board 
(YorOK) and the City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
(CYSCB). 
 
Resolved: That a lead Board Member be nominated as 

soon as possible to negotiate and agree a written 
protocol based on the draft attached at Annex A 
to the report, with the safeguarding Children 
Board. 

 
Reason:          This will provide greater transparency and a 

robust structured framework for understanding of 
roles and accountability between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, YorOK Board and the 
Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
Resolved:   (i)  That the protocol is considered formally for 

approval at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 



                   (iii) That a report be commissioned from the YorOK 
Board on the effectiveness of the help being 
provided to children and families, including early 
help to inform the CYSCB Annual Report 
2013/14. 

 
Reason:         This will enable planned scheduling of reporting 

for the forthcoming municipal year.  
 
 

50. Annual Report- Adult Safeguarding Board  
 
Board Members received a report which provided them with 
information on the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board over 
the course of 2013. Kevin McAleese CBE, the Independent 
Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) attended the 
meeting to present the report. 
 
It was reported that from 2015 that the Safeguarding Adults 
Board would have the same statutory role as the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
The Board were informed that there had been 580 safeguarding 
alerts reported over the previous year in York and that this was 
above the national average. This had raised an issue of 
capacity.It was reported that the most common source of abuse 
was within the home.  
 
The aim of the SAB was to make safeguarding personal, i.e. not 
counting safeguarding activity but also tracking outcomes as a 
result of that activity. It was reported that each Board meeting 
started with the consideration of an actual Adult Safeguarding 
Case Study. 
 
In addition, the Strategic Plan for 2014-15 was available online 
at the SAB’s website and that all reports considered by the 
Board would be allied with the tax year rather than municipal 
year and would include individual contributions. 
 
Discussion of the report between Board Members took place. It 
was noted that a main area of challenge was that of transitions 
between ages, particularly between the ages of 18-65.  
 
 



It was reported that there would be greater integration of 
safeguarding services in the Council and that preparatory work 
was taking place. The Board were told that joint meetings of the 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and Safeguarding Adults Board 
had been arranged. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To keep the Board appraised of the work of the 

Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


